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DECIBEL - Main Result
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017
Noise calculation model:
 ISO 9613-2 General
Wind speed (in 10 m height):
 8,0 m/s
Ground attenuation:
 General, terrain specific
 Ground factor for porous ground: 0,4
 Area object with hard ground: Area object (Roughness): REGIONS_Karahka_20190522_17.w2r (15)
 Area type with hard ground: 36200
 Ground factor for hard ground: 0,0
Meteorological coefficient, C0:
 0,0 dB
Type of demand in calculation:
 1: WTG noise is compared to demand (DK, DE, SE, NL etc.)
Noise values in calculation:
 All noise values are mean values (Lwa) (Normal)
Pure tones:
 Pure tones penalty is added to total noise impact at receptors
 Model: 5,0 dB(A)
Height above ground level, when no value in NSA object:
 4,0 m; Don't allow override of model height with height from NSA object
Uncertainty margin:
 0,0 dB; Uncertainty margin in NSA has priority
Deviation from "official" noise demands. Negative is more
restrictive, positive is less restrictive.:
 0,0 dB(A)

Topographical map from the National Land Survey of Finland - Databases 01/2019. Data-processing and distribution by EMD and windPRO.

Scale 1:125��000
New WTG Noise sensitive area

WTGs
WTG type Noise data

East North Z Row data/Description Valid Manufact. Type-generator Power, Rotor Hub Creator Name Wind LwA,ref Pure
rated diameter height speed tones

[m] [kW] [m] [m] [m/s] [dB(A)]
1 391461 7137229 89,5 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
2 391621 7136578 95,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
3 391535 7135725 87,5 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
4 392086 7135509 89,4 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
5 393172 7134391 85,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
6 392991 7135196 85,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
7 394116 7134704 90,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
8 394884 7134490 98,2 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
9 395495 7135044 97,3 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i

10 395328 7135628 100,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
11 396014 7135354 105,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
13 392411 7136855 100,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
14 392176 7136174 95,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
15 393274 7136804 102,8 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
16 393955 7135293 95,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
17 393539 7135673 95,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
18 392862 7136012 97,5 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
19 394785 7136018 98,3 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
20 392584 7137584 97,5 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
21 393225 7137485 101,5 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
22 394108 7137181 105,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
23 393961 7136571 98,4 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
24 394647 7136711 100,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
25 394797 7137442 107,1 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i
26 395301 7136470 105,0 VESTAS V162-5.6 5600 162.... Yes VESTAS V162-5.6-5600 5600 162,0 169,0 USER V162 - 5.6 MW Mode 0 STE - 11/4-2019 8,0 104,0 No i

i) Octave distribution from other wind speed used

Calculation Results

Sound level
Noise sensitive area Demands Sound level Demands fulfilled ?
No. Name East North Z Imission height Noise From WTGs Distance Noise

to noise
demand

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [m]
A A Lomarakennus (Surmankuru) 393715 7134398 87,5 4,0 40,0 43,3 -456 No
B B Asuinrakennus (Matosaarentie 347) 393819 7132491 75,0 4,0 40,0 31,8 1414 Yes
C C Asuinrakennus (Kylmäläntie 349) 391298 7133663 78,0 4,0 40,0 32,8 1280 Yes
D D Lomarakennus (Nikkarinkalliot) 389012 7134385 67,5 4,0 40,0 27,9 2262 Yes
E E Asuinrakennus (Tuomaalantie 41) 388975 7134850 70,0 4,0 40,0 28,4 2109 Yes
F F Asuinrakennus (Juusolantie 94) 389614 7136402 78,7 4,0 40,0 32,1 1290 Yes
G G Lomarakennus (Suonkallio) 390934 7138730 102,5 4,0 40,0 32,8 1026 Yes
H H Asuinrakennus (Kiveläntie 49) 390406 7139305 97,5 4,0 40,0 29,5 1772 Yes
I I Asuinrakennus (Ahvenlampi) 390370 7139660 95,0 4,0 40,0 29,3 2104 Yes
To be continued on next page...



windPRO 3.3.247  by EMD International A/S, Tel. +45 96 35 44 44, www.emd.dk, windpro@emd.dk windPRO5.11.2019 12.59 / 2

Project:

Karahka_20190522
Description:

Oulainen
Licensed user:

FCG Suunnittelu ja tekniikka Oy
Osmontie 34, PO Box 950
FI-00601 Helsinki
+358104095666
Jakob Kjellman / jakob.kjellman@fcg.fi
Calculated:

5.11.2019 12.57/3.3.247

DECIBEL - Main Result
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017
...continued from previous page
Noise sensitive area Demands Sound level Demands fulfilled ?
No. Name East North Z Imission height Noise From WTGs Distance Noise

to noise
demand

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [m]
J J Lomarakennus (Lampinperäntie 351) 392364 7140097 107,4 4,0 40,0 29,7 1886 Yes
K K Asuinrakennus (Tervasmetsäntie 180) 394026 7139313 111,1 4,0 40,0 33,0 1267 Yes
L L Asuinrakennus (Ahonperäntie 698) 396336 7139264 102,5 4,0 40,0 29,6 1802 Yes
M M Asuinrakennus (Ahonperäntie 457) 397305 7136952 98,9 4,0 40,0 32,1 1376 Yes
N N Lomarakennus (Uudentienlampi) 396943 7134378 97,5 4,0 40,0 34,3 756 Yes
O O Asuinrakennus (Kohmelontie 207) 396359 7132742 82,5 4,0 40,0 30,2 1679 Yes
P P Asuinrakennus (Kohmelontie 61) 395065 7132493 78,0 4,0 40,0 31,3 1419 Yes

Distances (m)
WTG A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P

1 3618 5293 3570 3753 3441 2023 1591 2329 2664 3007 3305 5282 5850 6179 6642 5952
2 3023 4641 2933 3408 3160 2014 2260 2986 3326 3597 3642 5426 5696 5758 6096 5343
3 2552 3960 2076 2857 2705 2036 3065 3754 4104 4450 4368 5964 5899 5573 5672 4787
4 1972 3481 2008 3273 3180 2628 3421 4152 4491 4596 4270 5671 5415 4987 5091 4240
5 543 2007 2011 4161 4223 4087 4883 5640 5968 5763 4995 5809 4862 3770 3588 2681
6 1077 2829 2284 4061 4031 3585 4089 4855 5176 4941 4245 5266 4658 4036 4167 3407
7 504 2233 3004 5114 5143 4811 5132 5911 6212 5670 4609 5071 3902 2846 2980 2406
8 1172 2265 3680 5873 5920 5605 5795 6576 6863 6147 4898 4989 3453 2062 2287 2006
9 1893 3054 4419 6517 6523 6035 5864 6638 6897 5945 4514 4303 2630 1593 2458 2587

10 2028 3481 4484 6437 6400 5766 5379 6144 6390 5363 3908 3773 2379 2042 3064 3146
11 2489 3608 5010 7069 7057 6485 6100 6861 7099 5985 4430 3923 2054 1347 2634 3014
13 2781 4586 3381 4202 3978 2833 2387 3166 3469 3242 2941 4605 4895 5164 5701 5106
14 2350 4033 2660 3635 3464 2572 2842 3597 3926 3927 3643 5182 5187 5094 5411 4680
15 2446 4348 3711 4901 4722 3682 3031 3806 4073 3416 2619 3927 4034 4398 5100 4669
16 926 2806 3118 5026 5000 4480 4576 5357 5650 5061 4020 4630 3738 3125 3505 3012
17 1287 3195 3011 4707 4638 3992 4016 4797 5093 4577 3672 4551 3977 3642 4067 3528
18 1825 3649 2822 4180 4057 3271 3333 4109 4418 4115 3500 4758 4541 4396 4787 4152
19 1941 3657 4208 6000 5926 5185 4710 5476 5723 4744 3381 3597 2687 2710 3634 3536
20  3380 5241 4127 4795 4528 3196 2009 2777 3035 2523 2251 4110 4763 5411 6139 5664
21 3125 5029 4281 5231 5001 3770 2608 3356 3589 2750 1995 3583 4114 4845 5684 5320
22 2810 4699 4503 5813 5637 4561 3532 4269 4485 3398 2133 3050 3205 3986 4977 4785
23 2186 4083 3944 5410 5275 4350 3718 4485 4736 3871 2742 3590 3365 3701 4518 4225
24 2493 4301 4529 6096 5969 5042 4226 4972 5195 4084 2675 3061 2669 3273 4322 4239
25 3230 5047 5151 6543 6373 5286 4072 4770 4951 3601 2023 2384 2555 3741 4953 4957
26 2609 4246 4889 6626 6530 5687 4917 5657 5872 4667 3115 2979 2061 2659 3875 3984
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DECIBEL - Detailed results
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017Noise calculation model: ISO 9613-2 General 8,0 m/s
Assumptions

Calculated L(DW) = LWA,ref + K + Dc - (Adiv + Aatm + Agr + Abar + Amisc) - Cmet
(when calculated with ground attenuation, then Dc = Domega)

LWA,ref: Sound pressure level at WTG
K: Pure tone
Dc: Directivity correction
Adiv: the attenuation due to geometrical divergence
Aatm: the attenuation due to atmospheric absorption
Agr: the attenuation due to ground effect
Abar: the attenuation due to a barrier
Amisc: the attenuation due to miscellaneous other effects
Cmet: Meteorological correction

Calculation Results

Noise sensitive area: A A Lomarakennus (Surmankuru)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 3618 3622 16,69 104,0 0,00 82,18 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 2028 2036 23,96 104,0 0,00 77,17 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 2489 2496 21,47 104,0 0,00 78,94 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 2781 2787 20,09 104,0 0,00 79,90 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 2350 2356 22,19 104,0 0,00 78,44 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 2446 2452 21,69 104,0 0,00 78,79 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 926 942 32,64 104,0 0,00 70,48 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 1287 1298 29,15 104,0 0,00 73,27 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 1825 1834 25,20 104,0 0,00 76,27 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 1941 1949 24,48 104,0 0,00 76,80 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 3380 3385 17,58 104,0 0,00 81,59 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 3023 3027 19,03 104,0 0,00 80,62 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 3125 3130 18,60 104,0 0,00 80,91 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 2810 2816 19,96 104,0 0,00 79,99 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 2186 2193 23,06 104,0 0,00 77,82 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 2493 2499 21,46 104,0 0,00 78,96 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 3230 3236 18,17 104,0 0,00 81,20 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 2609 2615 20,89 104,0 0,00 79,35 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 2552 2558 21,17 104,0 0,00 79,16 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 1972 1979 24,30 104,0 0,00 76,93 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 543 567 37,89 104,0 0,00 66,07 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 1077 1090 31,07 104,0 0,00 71,75 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 504 531 38,54 104,0 0,00 65,50 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 1172 1185 30,16 104,0 0,00 72,47 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 1893 1901 24,78 104,0 0,00 76,58 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 43,28
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: B B Asuinrakennus (Matosaarentie 347)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 5293 5296 11,51 104,0 0,00 85,48 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 3481 3487 17,19 104,0 0,00 81,85 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 3608 3613 16,72 104,0 0,00 82,16 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 4586 4590 13,47 104,0 0,00 84,24 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 4033 4037 15,23 104,0 0,00 83,12 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 4348 4352 14,20 104,0 0,00 83,77 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 2806 2812 19,98 104,0 0,00 79,98 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 3195 3200 18,32 104,0 0,00 81,10 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 3649 3654 16,57 104,0 0,00 82,26 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 3657 3662 16,54 104,0 0,00 82,27 - - 0,00 0,00 -

To be continued on next page...
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DECIBEL - Detailed results
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017Noise calculation model: ISO 9613-2 General 8,0 m/s
...continued from previous page
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
20 5241 5244 11,62 104,0 0,00 85,39 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 4641 4644 13,31 104,0 0,00 84,34 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 5029 5033 12,19 104,0 0,00 85,04 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 4699 4703 13,13 104,0 0,00 84,45 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 4083 4087 15,06 104,0 0,00 83,23 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 4301 4305 14,35 104,0 0,00 83,68 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 5047 5051 12,13 104,0 0,00 85,07 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 4246 4251 14,53 104,0 0,00 83,57 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 3960 3964 15,48 104,0 0,00 82,96 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 3481 3485 17,20 104,0 0,00 81,84 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 2007 2015 24,08 104,0 0,00 77,09 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 2829 2835 19,88 104,0 0,00 80,05 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 2233 2240 22,80 104,0 0,00 78,01 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 2265 2273 22,63 104,0 0,00 78,13 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 3054 3060 18,91 104,0 0,00 80,71 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 31,83
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: C C Asuinrakennus (Kylmäläntie 349)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 3570 3574 16,86 104,0 0,00 82,06 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 4484 4488 13,78 104,0 0,00 84,04 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 5010 5014 12,24 104,0 0,00 85,00 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 3381 3386 17,58 104,0 0,00 81,59 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 2660 2667 20,65 104,0 0,00 79,52 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 3711 3716 16,34 104,0 0,00 82,40 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 3118 3123 18,63 104,0 0,00 80,89 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 3011 3016 19,08 104,0 0,00 80,59 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 2822 2828 19,90 104,0 0,00 80,03 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 4208 4212 14,65 104,0 0,00 83,49 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 4127 4131 14,92 104,0 0,00 83,32 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 2933 2938 19,42 104,0 0,00 80,36 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 4281 4285 14,42 104,0 0,00 83,64 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 4503 4507 13,72 104,0 0,00 84,08 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 3944 3948 15,53 104,0 0,00 82,93 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 4529 4533 13,64 104,0 0,00 84,13 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 5151 5154 11,85 104,0 0,00 85,24 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 4889 4893 12,58 104,0 0,00 84,79 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 2076 2083 23,68 104,0 0,00 77,37 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 2008 2015 24,08 104,0 0,00 77,09 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 2011 2019 24,06 104,0 0,00 77,10 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 2284 2291 22,53 104,0 0,00 78,20 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 3004 3010 19,11 104,0 0,00 80,57 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 3680 3685 16,46 104,0 0,00 82,33 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 4419 4423 13,98 104,0 0,00 83,91 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 32,84
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: D D Lomarakennus (Nikkarinkalliot)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 3753 3758 16,20 104,0 0,00 82,50 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 6437 6440 9,04 104,0 0,00 87,18 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 7069 7072 7,83 104,0 0,00 87,99 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 4202 4206 14,69 104,0 0,00 83,48 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 3635 3640 16,64 104,0 0,00 82,22 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 4901 4905 12,56 104,0 0,00 84,81 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 5026 5030 12,22 104,0 0,00 85,03 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 4707 4711 13,13 104,0 0,00 84,46 - - 0,00 0,00 -

To be continued on next page...
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DECIBEL - Detailed results
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017Noise calculation model: ISO 9613-2 General 8,0 m/s
...continued from previous page
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
18 4180 4184 14,77 104,0 0,00 83,43 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 6000 6003 9,94 104,0 0,00 86,57 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 4795 4799 12,87 104,0 0,00 84,62 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 3408 3413 17,48 104,0 0,00 81,66 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 5231 5235 11,65 104,0 0,00 85,38 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 5813 5816 10,34 104,0 0,00 86,29 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 5410 5414 11,23 104,0 0,00 85,67 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 6096 6100 9,74 104,0 0,00 86,71 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 6543 6547 8,83 104,0 0,00 87,32 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 6626 6629 8,67 104,0 0,00 87,43 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 2857 2863 19,77 104,0 0,00 80,14 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 3273 3279 18,03 104,0 0,00 81,31 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 4161 4165 14,84 104,0 0,00 83,39 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 4061 4065 15,16 104,0 0,00 83,18 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 5114 5118 11,97 104,0 0,00 85,18 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 5873 5876 10,21 104,0 0,00 86,38 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 6517 6520 8,89 104,0 0,00 87,28 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 27,93
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: E E Asuinrakennus (Tuomaalantie 41)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 3441 3446 17,35 104,0 0,00 81,75 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 6400 6403 9,12 104,0 0,00 87,13 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 7057 7060 7,85 104,0 0,00 87,98 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 3978 3983 15,41 104,0 0,00 83,00 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 3464 3469 17,26 104,0 0,00 81,80 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 4722 4726 13,06 104,0 0,00 84,49 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 5000 5003 12,27 104,0 0,00 84,99 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 4638 4642 13,32 104,0 0,00 84,33 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 4057 4062 15,15 104,0 0,00 83,17 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 5926 5929 10,10 104,0 0,00 86,46 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 4528 4532 13,65 104,0 0,00 84,13 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 3160 3166 18,46 104,0 0,00 81,01 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 5001 5005 12,26 104,0 0,00 84,99 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 5637 5641 10,72 104,0 0,00 86,03 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 5275 5278 11,55 104,0 0,00 85,45 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 5969 5973 10,01 104,0 0,00 86,52 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 6373 6376 9,17 104,0 0,00 87,09 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 6530 6533 8,86 104,0 0,00 87,30 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 2705 2712 20,44 104,0 0,00 79,66 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 3180 3185 18,38 104,0 0,00 81,06 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 4223 4226 14,61 104,0 0,00 83,52 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 4031 4035 15,24 104,0 0,00 83,12 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 5143 5146 11,87 104,0 0,00 85,23 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 5920 5923 10,11 104,0 0,00 86,45 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 6523 6526 8,87 104,0 0,00 87,29 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 28,42
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: F F Asuinrakennus (Juusolantie 94)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 2023 2031 23,99 104,0 0,00 77,15 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 5766 5769 10,44 104,0 0,00 86,22 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 6485 6488 8,95 104,0 0,00 87,24 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 2833 2839 19,85 104,0 0,00 80,06 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 2572 2578 21,07 104,0 0,00 79,23 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 3682 3687 16,45 104,0 0,00 82,33 - - 0,00 0,00 -

To be continued on next page...
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DECIBEL - Detailed results
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017Noise calculation model: ISO 9613-2 General 8,0 m/s
...continued from previous page
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
16 4480 4484 13,79 104,0 0,00 84,03 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 3992 3996 15,37 104,0 0,00 83,03 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 3271 3276 18,01 104,0 0,00 81,31 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 5185 5188 11,76 104,0 0,00 85,30 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 3196 3202 18,31 104,0 0,00 81,11 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 2014 2022 24,04 104,0 0,00 77,12 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 3770 3775 16,14 104,0 0,00 82,54 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 4561 4565 13,55 104,0 0,00 84,19 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 4350 4354 14,20 104,0 0,00 83,78 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 5042 5046 12,15 104,0 0,00 85,06 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 5286 5290 11,52 104,0 0,00 85,47 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 5687 5690 10,62 104,0 0,00 86,10 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 2036 2044 23,91 104,0 0,00 77,21 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 2628 2634 20,80 104,0 0,00 79,41 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 4087 4091 15,05 104,0 0,00 83,24 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 3585 3589 16,81 104,0 0,00 82,10 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 4811 4814 12,81 104,0 0,00 84,65 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 5605 5608 10,80 104,0 0,00 85,98 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 6035 6038 9,87 104,0 0,00 86,62 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 32,08
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: G G Lomarakennus (Suonkallio)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 1591 1598 26,80 104,0 0,00 75,07 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 5379 5381 11,31 104,0 0,00 85,62 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 6100 6102 9,73 104,0 0,00 86,71 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 2387 2393 22,00 104,0 0,00 78,58 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 2842 2846 19,82 104,0 0,00 80,09 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 3031 3035 19,00 104,0 0,00 80,64 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 4576 4579 13,50 104,0 0,00 84,21 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 4016 4020 15,29 104,0 0,00 83,08 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 3333 3336 17,77 104,0 0,00 81,47 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 4710 4713 13,10 104,0 0,00 84,47 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 2009 2015 24,08 104,0 0,00 77,09 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 2260 2265 22,67 104,0 0,00 78,10 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 2608 2613 20,90 104,0 0,00 79,34 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 3532 3536 17,01 104,0 0,00 81,97 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 3718 3722 16,32 104,0 0,00 82,41 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 4226 4230 14,60 104,0 0,00 83,53 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 4072 4075 15,10 104,0 0,00 83,20 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 4917 4920 12,50 104,0 0,00 84,84 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 3065 3068 18,86 104,0 0,00 80,74 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 3421 3424 17,43 104,0 0,00 81,69 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 4883 4885 12,60 104,0 0,00 84,78 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 4089 4092 15,05 104,0 0,00 83,24 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 5132 5134 11,91 104,0 0,00 85,21 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 5795 5797 10,38 104,0 0,00 86,26 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 5864 5866 10,23 104,0 0,00 86,37 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 32,85
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: H H Asuinrakennus (Kiveläntie 49)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 2329 2335 22,30 104,0 0,00 78,36 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 6144 6147 9,64 104,0 0,00 86,77 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 6861 6863 8,22 104,0 0,00 87,73 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 3166 3171 18,43 104,0 0,00 81,02 - - 0,00 0,00 -

To be continued on next page...
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Project:

Karahka_20190522
Description:

Oulainen
Licensed user:

FCG Suunnittelu ja tekniikka Oy
Osmontie 34, PO Box 950
FI-00601 Helsinki
+358104095666
Jakob Kjellman / jakob.kjellman@fcg.fi
Calculated:

5.11.2019 12.57/3.3.247

DECIBEL - Detailed results
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017Noise calculation model: ISO 9613-2 General 8,0 m/s
...continued from previous page
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
14 3597 3601 16,76 104,0 0,00 82,13 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 3806 3810 16,01 104,0 0,00 82,62 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 5357 5360 11,36 104,0 0,00 85,58 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 4797 4800 12,85 104,0 0,00 84,62 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 4109 4112 14,98 104,0 0,00 83,28 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 5476 5479 11,09 104,0 0,00 85,77 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 2777 2781 20,12 104,0 0,00 79,89 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 2986 2991 19,19 104,0 0,00 80,52 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 3356 3361 17,68 104,0 0,00 81,53 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 4269 4272 14,46 104,0 0,00 83,61 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 4485 4488 13,78 104,0 0,00 84,04 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 4972 4975 12,35 104,0 0,00 84,94 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 4770 4774 12,93 104,0 0,00 84,58 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 5657 5660 10,68 104,0 0,00 86,06 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 3754 3758 16,20 104,0 0,00 82,50 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 4152 4155 14,84 104,0 0,00 83,37 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 5640 5642 10,72 104,0 0,00 86,03 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 4855 4858 12,68 104,0 0,00 84,73 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 5911 5913 10,13 104,0 0,00 86,44 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 6576 6578 8,77 104,0 0,00 87,36 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 6638 6640 8,65 104,0 0,00 87,44 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 29,50
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: I I Asuinrakennus (Ahvenlampi)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 2664 2669 21,62 104,0 0,00 79,53 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 6390 6392 9,92 104,0 0,00 87,11 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 7099 7101 8,54 104,0 0,00 88,03 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 3469 3473 18,02 104,0 0,00 81,81 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 3926 3929 16,61 104,0 0,00 82,89 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 4073 4076 15,85 104,0 0,00 83,21 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 5650 5652 11,53 104,0 0,00 86,04 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 5093 5095 12,81 104,0 0,00 85,14 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 4418 4421 14,80 104,0 0,00 83,91 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 5723 5725 11,31 104,0 0,00 86,16 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 3035 3039 19,70 104,0 0,00 80,66 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 3326 3330 18,82 104,0 0,00 81,45 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 3589 3593 17,48 104,0 0,00 82,11 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 4485 4488 14,45 104,0 0,00 84,04 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 4736 4739 13,77 104,0 0,00 84,51 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 5195 5197 12,45 104,0 0,00 85,32 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 4951 4954 12,95 104,0 0,00 84,90 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 5872 5875 10,91 104,0 0,00 86,38 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 4104 4107 16,07 104,0 0,00 83,27 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 4491 4494 14,82 104,0 0,00 84,05 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 5968 5970 11,10 104,0 0,00 86,52 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 5176 5179 12,68 104,0 0,00 85,28 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 6212 6214 10,35 104,0 0,00 86,87 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 6863 6865 9,05 104,0 0,00 87,73 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 6897 6899 8,95 104,0 0,00 87,78 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 29,26
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: J J Lomarakennus (Lampinperäntie 351)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 3007 3010 19,13 104,0 0,00 80,57 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 5363 5365 11,35 104,0 0,00 85,59 - - 0,00 0,00 -

To be continued on next page...
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Project:

Karahka_20190522
Description:

Oulainen
Licensed user:

FCG Suunnittelu ja tekniikka Oy
Osmontie 34, PO Box 950
FI-00601 Helsinki
+358104095666
Jakob Kjellman / jakob.kjellman@fcg.fi
Calculated:

5.11.2019 12.57/3.3.247

DECIBEL - Detailed results
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017Noise calculation model: ISO 9613-2 General 8,0 m/s
...continued from previous page
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
11 5985 5987 9,98 104,0 0,00 86,54 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 3242 3246 18,14 104,0 0,00 81,23 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 3927 3930 15,60 104,0 0,00 82,89 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 3416 3420 17,46 104,0 0,00 81,68 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 5061 5063 12,10 104,0 0,00 85,09 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 4577 4580 13,50 104,0 0,00 84,22 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 4115 4118 14,97 104,0 0,00 83,29 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 4744 4746 13,01 104,0 0,00 84,53 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 2523 2527 21,34 104,0 0,00 79,05 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 3597 3600 16,78 104,0 0,00 82,13 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 2750 2755 20,25 104,0 0,00 79,80 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 3398 3402 17,52 104,0 0,00 81,63 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 3871 3874 15,79 104,0 0,00 82,76 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 4084 4087 15,06 104,0 0,00 83,23 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 3601 3605 16,75 104,0 0,00 82,14 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 4667 4670 13,23 104,0 0,00 84,39 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 4450 4452 13,90 104,0 0,00 83,97 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 4596 4599 13,45 104,0 0,00 84,25 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 5763 5765 10,45 104,0 0,00 86,22 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 4941 4943 12,44 104,0 0,00 84,88 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 5670 5672 10,66 104,0 0,00 86,08 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 6147 6149 9,64 104,0 0,00 86,78 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 5945 5947 10,06 104,0 0,00 86,49 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 29,75
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: K K Asuinrakennus (Tervasmetsäntie 180)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 3305 3308 17,88 104,0 0,00 81,39 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 3908 3911 15,66 104,0 0,00 82,85 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 4430 4433 13,95 104,0 0,00 83,93 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 2941 2945 19,39 104,0 0,00 80,38 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 3643 3646 16,60 104,0 0,00 82,24 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 2619 2624 20,85 104,0 0,00 79,38 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 4020 4023 15,28 104,0 0,00 83,09 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 3672 3675 16,49 104,0 0,00 82,31 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 3500 3503 17,13 104,0 0,00 81,89 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 3381 3384 17,58 104,0 0,00 81,59 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 2251 2256 22,72 104,0 0,00 78,07 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 3642 3645 16,60 104,0 0,00 82,23 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 1995 2001 24,16 104,0 0,00 77,03 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 2133 2139 23,37 104,0 0,00 77,60 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 2742 2747 20,28 104,0 0,00 79,78 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 2675 2679 20,59 104,0 0,00 79,56 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 2023 2029 24,00 104,0 0,00 77,15 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 3115 3119 18,65 104,0 0,00 80,88 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 4368 4370 14,15 104,0 0,00 83,81 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 4270 4272 14,46 104,0 0,00 83,61 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 4995 4997 12,29 104,0 0,00 84,97 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 4245 4247 14,54 104,0 0,00 83,56 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 4609 4612 13,41 104,0 0,00 84,28 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 4898 4900 12,56 104,0 0,00 84,80 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 4514 4517 13,69 104,0 0,00 84,10 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 32,97
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data
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Project:

Karahka_20190522
Description:

Oulainen
Licensed user:

FCG Suunnittelu ja tekniikka Oy
Osmontie 34, PO Box 950
FI-00601 Helsinki
+358104095666
Jakob Kjellman / jakob.kjellman@fcg.fi
Calculated:

5.11.2019 12.57/3.3.247

DECIBEL - Detailed results
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017Noise calculation model: ISO 9613-2 General 8,0 m/s
Noise sensitive area: L L Asuinrakennus (Ahonperäntie 698)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 5282 5284 11,53 104,0 0,00 85,46 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 3773 3776 16,13 104,0 0,00 82,54 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 3923 3927 15,60 104,0 0,00 82,88 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 4605 4608 13,42 104,0 0,00 84,27 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 5182 5184 11,77 104,0 0,00 85,29 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 3927 3931 15,59 104,0 0,00 82,89 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 4630 4632 13,34 104,0 0,00 84,32 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 4551 4554 13,58 104,0 0,00 84,17 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 4758 4761 12,96 104,0 0,00 84,55 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 3597 3601 16,77 104,0 0,00 82,13 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 4110 4114 14,97 104,0 0,00 83,28 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 5426 5428 11,20 104,0 0,00 85,69 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 3583 3587 16,82 104,0 0,00 82,09 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 3050 3054 18,92 104,0 0,00 80,70 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 3590 3594 16,79 104,0 0,00 82,11 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 3061 3065 18,87 104,0 0,00 80,73 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 2384 2390 22,01 104,0 0,00 78,57 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 2979 2984 19,22 104,0 0,00 80,50 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 5964 5966 10,02 104,0 0,00 86,51 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 5671 5673 10,65 104,0 0,00 86,08 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 5809 5811 10,35 104,0 0,00 86,29 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 5266 5268 11,57 104,0 0,00 85,43 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 5071 5074 12,07 104,0 0,00 85,11 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 4989 4992 12,30 104,0 0,00 84,97 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 4303 4306 14,35 104,0 0,00 83,68 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 29,65
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: M M Asuinrakennus (Ahonperäntie 457)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 5850 5852 10,26 104,0 0,00 86,35 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 2379 2385 22,04 104,0 0,00 78,55 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 2054 2061 23,81 104,0 0,00 77,28 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 4895 4898 12,57 104,0 0,00 84,80 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 5187 5190 11,75 104,0 0,00 85,30 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 4034 4037 15,23 104,0 0,00 83,12 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 3738 3742 16,25 104,0 0,00 82,46 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 3977 3980 15,42 104,0 0,00 83,00 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 4541 4544 13,61 104,0 0,00 84,15 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 2687 2692 20,53 104,0 0,00 79,60 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 4763 4766 12,95 104,0 0,00 84,56 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 5696 5698 10,60 104,0 0,00 86,12 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 4114 4118 14,96 104,0 0,00 83,29 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 3205 3210 18,28 104,0 0,00 81,13 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 3365 3369 17,64 104,0 0,00 81,55 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 2669 2674 20,61 104,0 0,00 79,54 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 2555 2561 21,15 104,0 0,00 79,17 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 2061 2068 23,77 104,0 0,00 77,31 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 5899 5901 10,16 104,0 0,00 86,42 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 5415 5417 11,23 104,0 0,00 85,67 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 4862 4864 12,66 104,0 0,00 84,74 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 4658 4660 13,26 104,0 0,00 84,37 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 3902 3905 15,68 104,0 0,00 82,83 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 3453 3457 17,30 104,0 0,00 81,77 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 2630 2635 20,80 104,0 0,00 79,42 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 32,14
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data
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Project:

Karahka_20190522
Description:

Oulainen
Licensed user:

FCG Suunnittelu ja tekniikka Oy
Osmontie 34, PO Box 950
FI-00601 Helsinki
+358104095666
Jakob Kjellman / jakob.kjellman@fcg.fi
Calculated:

5.11.2019 12.57/3.3.247

DECIBEL - Detailed results
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017Noise calculation model: ISO 9613-2 General 8,0 m/s
Noise sensitive area: N N Lomarakennus (Uudentienlampi)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 6179 6181 9,94 104,0 0,00 86,82 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 2042 2049 24,13 104,0 0,00 77,23 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 1347 1358 28,84 104,0 0,00 73,66 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 5164 5167 12,16 104,0 0,00 85,26 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 5094 5096 12,37 104,0 0,00 85,15 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 4398 4401 14,34 104,0 0,00 83,87 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 3125 3129 18,95 104,0 0,00 80,91 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 3642 3645 16,95 104,0 0,00 82,23 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 4396 4399 14,42 104,0 0,00 83,87 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 2710 2715 20,67 104,0 0,00 79,68 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 5411 5413 11,52 104,0 0,00 85,67 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 5758 5761 10,84 104,0 0,00 86,21 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 4845 4848 12,96 104,0 0,00 84,71 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 3986 3990 15,59 104,0 0,00 83,02 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 3701 3705 16,65 104,0 0,00 82,38 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 3273 3277 18,20 104,0 0,00 81,31 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 3741 3745 16,33 104,0 0,00 82,47 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 2659 2665 20,79 104,0 0,00 79,51 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 5573 5575 11,27 104,0 0,00 85,93 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 4987 4989 12,70 104,0 0,00 84,96 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 3770 3773 16,49 104,0 0,00 82,53 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 4036 4038 15,60 104,0 0,00 83,12 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 2846 2850 20,17 104,0 0,00 80,10 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 2062 2069 24,11 104,0 0,00 77,31 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 1593 1602 27,09 104,0 0,00 75,09 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 34,33
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data

Noise sensitive area: O O Asuinrakennus (Kohmelontie 207)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 6642 6644 8,64 104,0 0,00 87,45 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 3064 3070 18,85 104,0 0,00 80,74 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 2634 2641 20,77 104,0 0,00 79,43 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 5701 5704 10,59 104,0 0,00 86,12 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 5411 5413 11,24 104,0 0,00 85,67 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 5100 5104 11,99 104,0 0,00 85,16 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 3505 3510 17,10 104,0 0,00 81,90 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 4067 4071 15,12 104,0 0,00 83,19 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 4787 4791 12,88 104,0 0,00 84,61 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 3634 3639 16,63 104,0 0,00 82,22 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 6139 6142 9,65 104,0 0,00 86,77 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 6096 6098 9,74 104,0 0,00 86,70 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 5684 5687 10,62 104,0 0,00 86,10 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 4977 4980 12,33 104,0 0,00 84,95 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 4518 4521 13,68 104,0 0,00 84,11 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 4322 4326 14,29 104,0 0,00 83,72 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 4953 4956 12,40 104,0 0,00 84,90 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 3875 3879 15,77 104,0 0,00 82,78 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 5672 5674 10,65 104,0 0,00 86,08 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 5091 5093 12,02 104,0 0,00 85,14 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 3588 3592 16,80 104,0 0,00 82,11 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 4167 4170 14,79 104,0 0,00 83,40 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 2980 2985 19,22 104,0 0,00 80,50 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 2287 2294 22,51 104,0 0,00 78,21 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 2458 2465 21,63 104,0 0,00 78,84 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 30,25
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data
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Project:

Karahka_20190522
Description:

Oulainen
Licensed user:

FCG Suunnittelu ja tekniikka Oy
Osmontie 34, PO Box 950
FI-00601 Helsinki
+358104095666
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5.11.2019 12.57/3.3.247

DECIBEL - Detailed results
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017Noise calculation model: ISO 9613-2 General 8,0 m/s
Noise sensitive area: P P Asuinrakennus (Kohmelontie 61)
Wind speed: 8,0 m/s
WTG
No. Distance Sound distanceCalculated LwA,ref Dc Adiv Aatm Agr Abar Amisc A

[m] [m] [dB(A)] [dB(A)] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB] [dB]
1 5952 5954 10,05 104,0 0,00 86,50 - - 0,00 0,00 -
10 3146 3152 18,52 104,0 0,00 80,97 - - 0,00 0,00 -
11 3014 3020 19,06 104,0 0,00 80,60 - - 0,00 0,00 -
13 5106 5110 11,97 104,0 0,00 85,17 - - 0,00 0,00 -
14 4680 4683 13,19 104,0 0,00 84,41 - - 0,00 0,00 -
15 4669 4672 13,22 104,0 0,00 84,39 - - 0,00 0,00 -
16 3012 3018 19,07 104,0 0,00 80,59 - - 0,00 0,00 -
17 3528 3532 17,02 104,0 0,00 81,96 - - 0,00 0,00 -
18 4152 4156 14,83 104,0 0,00 83,37 - - 0,00 0,00 -
19 3536 3541 16,99 104,0 0,00 81,98 - - 0,00 0,00 -
20 5664 5667 10,67 104,0 0,00 86,07 - - 0,00 0,00 -
2 5343 5346 11,39 104,0 0,00 85,56 - - 0,00 0,00 -
21 5320 5324 11,44 104,0 0,00 85,52 - - 0,00 0,00 -
22 4785 4789 12,88 104,0 0,00 84,60 - - 0,00 0,00 -
23 4225 4229 14,60 104,0 0,00 83,52 - - 0,00 0,00 -
24 4239 4243 14,55 104,0 0,00 83,55 - - 0,00 0,00 -
25 4957 4961 12,39 104,0 0,00 84,91 - - 0,00 0,00 -
26 3984 3989 15,39 104,0 0,00 83,02 - - 0,00 0,00 -
3 4787 4790 12,88 104,0 0,00 84,61 - - 0,00 0,00 -
4 4240 4243 14,55 104,0 0,00 83,55 - - 0,00 0,00 -
5 2681 2686 20,56 104,0 0,00 79,58 - - 0,00 0,00 -
6 3407 3412 17,48 104,0 0,00 81,66 - - 0,00 0,00 -
7 2406 2413 21,89 104,0 0,00 78,65 - - 0,00 0,00 -
8 2006 2014 24,09 104,0 0,00 77,08 - - 0,00 0,00 -
9 2587 2594 21,00 104,0 0,00 79,28 - - 0,00 0,00 -
Sum 31,31
- Data undefined due to calculation with octave data
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DECIBEL - Map 8,0 m/s
Calculation: Karahka V162-5,6MWx25xHH169_104,0dB_20191017

Topographical map from the National Land Survey of Finland - Databases 01/2019. Data-processing and distribution by EMD and windPRO.

0 1 2 3 4 km
Map: Finnish Topographic Map , Print scale 1:75��000, Map center Finish TM ETRS-TM35FIN-ETRS89  East: 393��738  North: 7 ��135��994

New WTG Noise sensitive area
Noise calculation model: ISO 9613-2 General. Wind speed: 8,0 m/s

Height above sea level from active line object

Noise [dB(A)]
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